
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McLellan, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Allard, 

Cooke, Fairfull, Farquhar, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, Malik, Radley, Thomson and 
Watson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 05 September 2023 

 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in the Council Chamber, Town House on WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 10.00 
am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Determination of Exempt Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 4.1. Deputations   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 8 August 2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. Notices of Motion   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. Referrals from Council, Committees and Sub Committees   
 

 BUDGETS 

 

 9.1. Capital Programme Delivery: Projects Update - RES/23/284  (Pages 19 - 76) 
 

 9.2. District Heating – Network Expansion / Waste Heat Utilisation (City Centre 

Link) - COM/23/290  (Pages 77 - 86) 
 

  An exempt appendix is contained within the Exempt Appendices Section on 

the agenda below. 
 

 SERVICE DELIVERY 

 

 10.1. Joint Procurement Strategy 2023-2026 - COM/23/266  (Pages 87 - 144) 
 

 10.2. Performance Management Framework Report – Commissioning and 
Resources - COM/23/285  (Pages 145 - 180) 
 

 CITY GROWTH AND STRATEGIC PLACE PLANNING 

 

 11.1. No reports in this Section   
 

 PROPERTY AND ESTATES 

 



 
 
 

 12.1. Condition and Suitability 3 Year Programme - RES/23/276  (Pages 181 - 
218) 
 

  Exempt Appendices are contained within the Exempt Appendices Section of 
this Agenda below. 

 

 WORK PLAN AND BUSINESS CASES 

 

 13.1. Work Plan and Business Cases - COM/23/279  (Pages 219 - 234) 
 

  Exempt Appendices are contained within the Exempt Appendices Section of 
this agenda below. 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 14.1. Belmont Cinema Preferred Operator - COM/23/275  (Pages 235 - 288) 
 

 14.2. Ness Landfill – Lease Proposals - RES/23/296 (to follow)   
 

 EXEMPT APPENDICES 

 

 15.1. District Heating – Network Expansion / Waste Heat 
Utilisation (City Centre Link) - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 289 - 294) 
 

 15.2. Condition and Suitability 3 Year Programme - Exempt Appendices  (Pages 

295 - 308) 
 

 15.3. Work Plan and Business Cases - Exempt Appendices  (Pages 309 - 370) 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 067556  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Finance and Resources Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 8 August 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McLellan, Convener; 

Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Al-Samarai (as substitute 
for Councillor Hutchison), Cooke, Fairfull, Farquhar, Greig, Houghton, Macdonald, 
Radley, Tissera (as substitute for Councillor Malik) and Watson. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
1.  The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 7.1 (Council Financial 

Performance – Quarter 1, 2023/24 – Exempt Appendix) with the press and public 
excluded from the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the classes described in paragraph 6 of Schedule 7(A) to the 
Act. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was 
intimated:- 

(1) Councillor Macdonald advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda 
item 6.1 (Council Financial Performance – Quarter 1, 2023/24) by virtue of her 
being a member of Aberdeen Heat and Power Board, however having applied the 

objective test, she did not consider that she had an interest and would not be 
withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
 
MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF 5 AND 

6 JULY 2023 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the minutes of meetings of the Finance and 

Resources Committee of 5 and 6 July 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve both minutes. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=689&MId=8975


2 
 

Finance AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

8 August 2023 
 

 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
4.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer - Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved: 

(i) to note the reasons for deferral in relation to item 15 (Financial Settlement from 
Transport Scotland for the De-trunking of the A92/A96 (Haudagain Improvement)); 

(ii) to request that the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning circulate an update to 

members of the Committee in relation to item 11 (Sustainable Drainage System 
(SUDS) Section 7; and  

(iii) to otherwise note the Planner. 
 
 

TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT  
 

During discussion of the following item of business, a question relating to 
Sport Aberdeen was raised. At this juncture, Councillor Cooke advised that 
he had a connection in relation to this by virtue of him being an observer on 

Sport Aberdeen Board. Having applied the objective test, he did not consider 
that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
 

COUNCIL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1, 2023/24 - RES/23/255 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

details of the financial position of the Council as at Quarter 1 (30 June 2023) and the full 
year forecast position for the financial year 2023/24, including:- 

 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital accounts; and 

associated Balance Sheet; and  

 Common Good revenue account and Balance Sheet. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note the cash position that has been achieved for the General Fund and HRA to 

the end of Quarter 1 as detailed in Appendix 1;  

(b) note the Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 1 as detailed 
in Appendix 3, specifically the £0.733m reduction in cash balances due to 
investment volatility;  

(c) note that the General Fund full year forecast position remains very uncertain at 
this time and subject to the successful implementation of actions as per Appendix 

2 and no further financial shocks, then a full year outturn position of ‘on b
[...]
inema and 

Media Centre, and to provide further detail of the proposal offers received;

The report provides further information on each offer; including summaries 

of community benefits, timescales and associated risks and Officers 

analysis of the proposal and recommendations to progress with a preferred 

operator.

Mark Bremner City Growth Commissioning 4.1

Condition & Suitability 3 

Year Programme 

(ANNUAL REPORT)

This report seeks approval of an updated 3-year Condition and Suitability 

(C&S) Programme.

Alastair Reid Corporate 

Landlord

Resources

Performance 

Management Framework 

Report –

Commissioning and 

Resources

To present Committee with the status of key cluster performance 

measures and activity indicators relating to the Commissioning and 

Resources functions

Brought forward from Novemebr 2023 meeting. Alex Paterson/Louise 

Fox

Data & Insights Customer 2.1.3

District Heating – 

Network Expansion / 

Waste Heat Utilisation 

(City Centre Link)

The purpose of the report is to present the proposed project to Committee 

and seek approval to undertake a procurement exercise to commission a 

feasibility study and outline business case for Phase 1 of the project.and to 

explore external funding sources to support the capital delivery of the 

project.

Barry Davidson Head of 

Commercial and 

Procurement

Commissioning 1.1.5

P
age 12



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Report 

Author

Chief Officer Directorate Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

21

22

23

24

25

Bucksburn Swimming 

Pool – Update 

September 2023

Council on 14 June 2023 agreed to instruct the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with Sport Aberdeen, to engage with Bucksburn and Newhills 

Community Council and Save Bucksburn Swimming Pool and any other 

relevant group and rep
[...]
0

16,900 378 160 125 0

Projects with indicative budgets

999 Contingency 5,450 4,207 4,500 0 0

5,450 4,207 4,500 0 0

New Projects - Roads Investment

933 Installation of New Bus Shelters 70 214 142 142 142

70 214 142 142 142

New Projects - Other

936 Kittybrewster Feasibility and Condition Suitability 50 2,950 0 0 0

937

Extend Aberdeen’s district heating network - Market Street 

Link 1,150 5,000 16,480 5,960 5,950

944 Asset Rationalisation - Site Preparation & Clearance 500 3,500 1,300 0 0

Tillydrone Cruyff Court 490

2,190 11,450 17,780 5,960 5,950

Totals 42,178 32,649 23,082 6,227 6,092

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Finance and Resources 
DATE 13 September 2023 
EXEMPT The covering report is not exempt, however the 

content of Appendix 1 is exempt under paragraph 6 of 

Part I of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE District Heating – Network Expansion / Waste Heat 

Utilisation (City Centre Link) 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/290 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie  
CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes 
REPORT AUTHOR Barry Davidson  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of the proposed project to expand 
the district heating network and connect the network to a low carbon heat 

source.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:  
 

2.1 Authorise the Head of Commercial and Procurement to undertake a 
procurement exercise to commission a feasibility study (to include network 
design to RIBA stage 3) and outline business case for Phase 1 of this project; 

and 
 

2.2 Instructs the Head of Commercial and Procurement to explore external funding 
sources to support the capital delivery of this project and to report the outcomes 
of recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 to this Committee during Q3 2024. 

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
 Background  

 
3.1 Aberdeen City Council had a vi
[...]
d or legally committed to date in 2023/24 as shown 
in Appendix A; 

 

2.2 Notes the currently approved projects and approves the amended estimated 
budgets for each project as shown in Appendix B; 

 
2.3 Approves the new Condition & Suitability Programme projects listed in 

Appendix C for inclusion in the Condition & Suitability Programme and approves 

the estimated budget for each project and delegates authority to the Chief 
Officer - Capital, following consultation with the Head of Commercial and 

Procurement Services, to consider and approve procurement business cases 
for each of these projects for the purposes of Procurement Regulation 4.1.1.2; 
and thereafter to procure appropriate works and services, and enter into any 

contracts necessary for the projects without the need for further approval from 
any other Committee of the Council;  

Page 181

Agenda Item 12.1



 
 

 
2.4 Approves the removal of the projects listed in Appendix D; and 
 

2.5 Delegates authority to the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord, following 
consultation with the Capital Board and the Convener and Vice-Convener of 

this Committee, to amend the C&S Programme should priorities change due to 
unforeseen circumstances during the year, with such changes to be reported 
retrospectively to the Committee. 

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 This report brings together, for Members’ approval, the proposed 3-year 

Condition & Suitability (C&S) Programme (2023/24 – 2025/26) for the condition 
and suitability works on the Council’s General Fund property portfolio. This 

report seeks approval of the revised 3-year programme.  
 
3.2 The total profiled budget allocation for the 3 years is £26.785m. This 

programme was prepared utilising the detailed property information gathered 
as part of ongoing workstreams and after discussions with all relevant Chief 

Officers.  
 
 Proposed 3 Year Programme 

 
3.3 Projects with a value of £4.051m have already been completed to date or are 


[...]
tration 

during weather events.

Westpark School School - 

Primary

Toilet refurbishment phase 1. Water saving measures reduces 

demand on water supplies.

*U-Value - A measure of the heat transmission through a building part (such as a wall or window) or a given thickness of a material (such as 

insulation) with lower numbers indicating better insulating properties.

P
age 217



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 218



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Finance and Resources 
DATE 13 September 2023 
EXEMPT This report is not exempt, but  

Appendices 2 and 5 to 13 are (paragraph 8)  
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Work Plan & Business Cases 

REPORT NUMBER COM/23/279 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes 
REPORT AUTHOR Mel Mackenzie 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.5 & 1.1.6 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present procurement work plans where 
expenditure is included for the Children’s and Family Services, Commissioning, 

Customer and Resources Functions to Committee for review and to seek 
approval of the total estimated expenditure for the proposed contracts as 
contained in the Procurement Business Cases appended to the report. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: - 

 
2.1 reviews the workplan as detailed in the Appendices for the Children’s and 

Family Services, Commissioning, Customer and Resources Functions; 

2.2 approves the procurement business cases, including the total estimated 
expenditure for the proposed contract;  

2.3 notes the content of Appendix 3 - 3.10 Memos (Exemption Urgency); and 

2.4 notes the content of Appendix 4 – 4.1.3 Forms (Technical Exemption). 

 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The ACC Procurement Regulations 2023 require that authority to incur 

expenditure must be sought prior to any invitation to tender or contract entered 
into.  The method of authorising depends upon the contract value, with 
contracts above £50,000 (supplies/services) or £250,0
[...]
ase_School Meal Food Vouchers (Holiday Period)_PRIVATE
	Appendix 11_Business Case - Mechanical Engineering Consultancy_PRIVATE
	Appendix 12_Business Case_Library Management System_PRIVATE
	Appendix 13_Business Case_Estate Management_PRIVATE




Minutes of the meeting


 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 13 September 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McLellan, Convener; 

Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Cooke, Fairfull, 
Farquhar, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, Malik, Radley, Thomson and Watson. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

1.  The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 14.1 (Belmont Cinema 

Preferred Operator), item 14.2 (Ness Landfill – Lease Proposals), item 15.1 (District 

Heating – Network Expansion/Waste Heat Utilisation (City Centre Link) - Exempt 
Appendix), item 15.2 (Condition and Suitability 3 Year Programme - Exempt Appendices) 
and item 15.3 (Work Plan and Business Cases - Exempt Appendices) with the press and 

public excluded from the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above items so as to avoid 

disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraphs of 
Schedule 7(A) to the Act:- article 11 (paragraphs 6 and 9), articles 12 and 13 (paragraph 

6) and articles 14 and 15 (paragraph 8). 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 8 AUGUST 2023 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 8 August 2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 

 
TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT  
 

During discussion of the following item of business, a question relating to 
Aberdeen Performing Arts was raised. At this juncture, Councillors Greig 

and Radley advised that they had a connection in relation to this by virtue of 
them being Council appointed members on the Aberdeen Performing Arts 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=689&MId=8486


2 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 September 2023 
 

 
Board. Having applied the objective test, they did not consider that they had 

an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons for deferral in relation to item 4 (Fleet Replacement 

Programme), item 6 (Outline Business Case: Northfield Primary Schools Excess 
Capacity), item 7 (Outline Business Case: Oldmachar Primary Schools Excess 
Capacity), item 9 (Sustainable Drainage System (SUDS) Section 7), item 11 

(Complex Care – Full Business Case), item 12 (Commercial Property Auction - 
Former St Peters Nursery/The Hollies, 43 King’s Gate), item 13 (Financial 

Settlement from Transport Scotland for the De-trunking of the A92/A96 
(Haudagain Improvement), item 14 (School Estate Plan: 
Hazlehead/Countesswells Secondary School Provision – Outline Business Case), 

item 15 (Proposals for Investment for Works at Riverbank School to Accommodate 
the Relocation of St. Peter’s School), item 21 (Bucksburn Swimming Pool – 

Update September 2023) and item 25 (School Estate Plan: Harlaw Academy 
Condition & Suitability Improvements – Outline Business Case); 

(ii) to remove item 10 (UK Shared Prosperity Fund - Lemon Tree) from the planner, 

noting that a report would be submitted to the Committee if  Aberdeen Performing 
Arts were to seek to re-establish the Lemon Tree Redevelopment project;  

(iii) that in relation to item 14 (School Estate Plan: Hazlehead/Countesswe lls 
Secondary School Provision – Outline Business Case), to instruct the Chief Officer 
- Corporate Landlord to circulate details to members of the Committee regarding 

any communications held between officers and LEIP 3 Funding officials, including 
any with Scottish Government officers; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the Committee Business Planner. 
 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME DELIVERY: PROJECTS UPDATE - RES/23/284 
 

5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which (1) 

summarised the general progress of delivery of key capital expenditure projects identified 
within the approved Capital Programme from the General Fund and Housing Revenue 

Accounts; (2) highlighted those issues considered worthy of particular note which were 
specific to individual programmes/projects; and (3) incorporated the outcome of the 

recent reprofiling of the General Fund Capital Programme, which had been carried out 
to take account of the year end position for 2022/23 and other current project related 
factors. 

 
The report recommended:- 



3 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 September 2023 
 

 
that the Committee –  

(a) note the status of delivery of the Section 3 highlighted programmes/projects 
contained within the approved Capital Programme;  

(b) note that Council on 23 August 2023 considered the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy which outlined the continued financial challenges facing the Council over 
the next 5 years; and 

(c) approve the reprofiled General Fund Capital funded projects/programmes as 
shown in Appendix B – Table 2, noting the use of the existing contingency budget 
in the programme.  

 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
Councillor Malik, seconded by Councillor Watson moved as an amendment:- 

 that the Committee – 
(1)   approve recommendations 2.1 to 2.3 within the report;  

(2)   agree that the projects outlined within the report were all instigated by the 
previous Labour led Administration and that it is wonderful to see Council 
bringing forward the previous administrations vision for the city including the 

building of 2,000 Council homes as promised; and 
(3)   agree that as the Council may require to change/reprofile its 2023/24 budget 

following the decision to re-look at Library and Bucksburn Pool closures, and 
instruct the Chief Officer – Capital to report to Council in December 2023 of 
any capital impact to coincide with any decision that is required following the 

review into Libraries and Bucksburn Pool. 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (10) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Allard, Cooke, Fairfull, Farquhar, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison and Radley; 
for the amendment (3) – Councillors Malik, Thomson and Watson. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to adopt the motion; and 
(ii) that in relation to Aberdeen Art Gallery, to instruct the Chief Officer – Capital to 

circulate to members of the Committee details relating to the funding contribution 

from the UK Government. 
 

 
TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT  
 

During discussion of the following item of business, Councillor Hutchison 
advised that he had a connection by virtue of him being a Council appointed 

Director of Aberdeen Heat and Power. Having applied the objective test, he 
did not consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from 
the meeting. 

 
 



4 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 September 2023 
 

 
DISTRICT HEATING – NETWORK EXPANSION / WASTE HEAT UTILISATION (CITY 

CENTRE LINK) - COM/23/290 
 
6.  With reference to article 12 of the minute of meeting of the City Growth and 

Resources Committee of 21 September 2022, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Director of Commissioning which provided details of the proposed project to expand 

the district heating network and connect the network to a low carbon heat source. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) authorise the Head of Commercial and Procurement to undertake a procurement 

exercise to commission a feasibility study (to include network design to RIBA stage 
3) and outline business case for Phase 1 of this project; and 

(b) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement to explore external funding 

sources to support the capital delivery of this project and to report the outcomes 
of recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 to this Committee during Q3 2024. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations contained within the report; and 

(ii) that in relation to the Torry Heat Network, to instruct the Chief Officer – Capital to 
circulate a Service Update to members of the Committee providing details of the 

current and planned phased works proposals (and the proposed benefits from 
these proposals for the Torry community) outlining the public engagement events 
held and planned within the Torry community to inform residents. 

 
 

TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT  
 
During discussion of the following item of business, Councillor Allard 

advised that he had a connection by virtue of him being a member of the Real 
Living Wage Action Group. Having applied the objective test, he did not 

consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the 
meeting. 

 

 
JOINT PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2023-2026 - COM/23/266 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the Joint Procurement Strategy 2023 - 2026 (Appendix A) for approval. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) approve the Joint Procurement Strategy 2023 - 2026 (Appendix A); and 
(b) note that the Joint Procurement Strategy 2023 - 2026 will be published once 

approved by Aberdeenshire Council and The Highland Council. 
 



5 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 September 2023 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement to circulate to all members 

of the Committee, an overview of the Supplier Development Programme event 

held recently.  
 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REPORT – COMMISSIONING AND 
RESOURCES - COM/23/285 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

outlined the status of key cluster performance measures and activity indicators relating 
to the Commissioning and Resources functions within the remit of this Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 

performance information contained in the report appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report and the performance information contained within the appendix. 
 

 
CONDITION AND SUITABILITY 3 YEAR PROGRAMME - RES/23/276 
 

9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 

approval of an updated 3-year Condition and Suitability (C&S) Programme. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) note the projects completed or legally committed to date in 2023/24 as shown in 
Appendix A;  

(b) note the currently approved projects and approves the amended estimated 
budgets for each project as shown in Appendix B;  

(c) approve the new Condition & Suitability Programme projects listed in Appendix C 

for inclusion in the Condition & Suitability Programme and approves the estimated 
budget for each project and delegates authority to the Chief Officer - Capital, 

following consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, to 
consider and approve procurement business cases for each of these projects for 
the purposes of Procurement Regulation 4.1.1.2; and thereafter to procure 

appropriate works and services, and enter into any contracts necessary for the 
projects without the need for further approval from any other Committee of the 

Council; 
(d) approve the removal of the projects listed in Appendix D; and  
(e) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord, following consultation 

with the Capital Board and the Convener and Vice-Convener of this Committee, 
to amend the C&S Programme should priorities change due to unforeseen 



6 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 September 2023 
 

 
circumstances during the year, with such changes to be reported retrospectively 

to the Committee. 
 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report. 
 

Councillor Malik, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved as an amendment:- 
that the Committee:- 
(1) note the report that indicates at Appendix D the removal of the projects listed 

below as they are no longer in operation:-  

 Cults Library;  

 Bucksburn Swimming Pool  

 Ferryhill Library; and 

 Northfield Library; 

(2) agree to defer the new projects mentioned in Appendix C of this report unti l 

the first meeting of this Committee after Council in December to follow the 

report on the future of the 6 Libraries and Bucksburn pool closed by the SNP 

as part of its 23/24 budget; and  

(3) agree that the Council has capitulated from the Budget proposed by this 

Convener of Finance in March, therefore it is self-evident that the Convener 

must give serious consideration to his suitability to represent the Council on 

matters of Finance. 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (8) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Allard, Cooke, Fairfull, Greig, Hutchison and Radley; for the amendment (5) 

– Councillors Farquhar, Houghton, Malik, Thomson and Watson 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 

 
WORK PLAN AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/23/279 

 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented procurement work plans where expenditure was included for the Children’s 

and Family Services, Commissioning, Customer and Resources Functions for review 
and sought approval of the total estimated expenditure for the proposed contracts as 

contained in the Procurement Business Cases appended to the report. 
 
The Procurement Business Cases related to the following:- 

 Scotland Excel Secure Care; 
 Crowd Management Partner; 

 Retail Study 2023;  

 Debt Collection; 
 Infrastructure Hosting and Management (Data Centre); 



7 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 September 2023 
 

 
 School Meal Food Vouchers (Holiday Period); 

 Mechanical Engineering Consultancy; 

 Library Management System; and  
 Estate Management. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) review the workplan as detailed in the Appendices for the Children’s and Family 

Services, Commissioning, Customer and Resources Functions;  
(b) approve the procurement business cases, including the total estimated 

expenditure for the proposed contract;  

(c) note the content of Appendix 3 - 3.10 Memos (Exemption Urgency); and  
(d) note the content of Appendix 4 - 4.1.3 Forms (Technical Exemption). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 

In accordance with the decision taken at Article 1 of this minute, the 
following items were considered with the press and public excluded.  

 

 
BELMONT CINEMA PREFERRED OPERATOR - COM/23/275 
 

11.  With reference to article 12 of the minute of meeting of 17 May 2023, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which provided 

information on the outcome of market testing in relation to identifying an operator for the 
Belmont Cinema and Media Centre, and outlined the proposal offers received. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) note the outcome of the Request for Information (RFI) market testing exercise 
through Public Contract Scotland;  

(b) approve the recommendation for Preferred Operator status based on the proposal 

at 3.15;  
(c) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement, following consultation with 

Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord, to draft a letter of agreement for a period of 
exclusivity to enable the ‘Preferred Operator’ to undertake fundraising and confirm 
final costs and feasibility; and  

(d) instruct the Chief Officer – City Growth to report back to the first meeting of the 
Finance and Resources Committee in 2024 on progress and any implications for 

the Council. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 



8 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 September 2023 
 

 
 
NESS LANDFILL – LEASE PROPOSALS - RES/23/296 
 
12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

an update on the Ness Landfill site for the establishment of a Solar Park in connection 
with The Council Hydrogen Joint Venture. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note current progress and instruct the Chief Officer - Corporate 

Landlord following consultation with the Chief Officer - Governance to enter into a long 
lease of the site, subject to the term within the report and the outcome of technical 

appraisals. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
DISTRICT HEATING – NETWORK EXPANSION / WASTE HEAT 
UTILISATION (CITY CENTRE LINK) - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
13.  The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the District Heating 

– Network Expansion/Waste Heat Utilisation (City Centre Link) report. (Article 6 of this 
minute refers) 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 

 
 
CONDITION AND SUITABILITY 3 YEAR PROGRAMME - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

 
14.  The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Condition and 

Suitability 3 Year Programme report. (Article 9 of this minute refers) 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained within the exempt appendices. 
 

 
WORK PLAN AND BUSINESS CASES - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

15.  The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Work Plan and 

Business Cases report. (Article 10 of this minute refers) 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained within the exempt appendices. 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX MCLELLAN, Convener 

 



9 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 September 2023 
 

 
 


